JAN EVANGELISTA PURKYNĚ UNIVERSITY IN ÚSTÍ NAD LABEM

Jan Evangelista Purkyně University in Ústí nad Labem (hereinafter "JEPU"), represented by: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Martin Balej, Ph.D., the rector of JEPU; Assoc. Prof. Martin Novák, Eng. MSc., Ph.D., the vice-rector for science and the chairperson of the Internal Grant Agency; Prof. Dr. Michaela Hrubá, Ph.D., the dean of Faculty of Arts; Assoc. Prof. Jaroslav Koutský, Ph.D., the dean of Faculty of Social and Economic Studies; prof. Štefan Michna, Eng. MSc. PhD., the dean of the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering; Assoc. Prof. Pavel Mrkus, M.A., the dean of Faculty of Art and Design; Assoc. Prof. Dr. Zdeňek Havel, Ph.D., the dean of Faculty of Health Studies; Assoc. Prof. Dr. Pavel Kuráň, Eng. MSc., the dean of Faculty of Environment; prof. Dr. Jiří Škoda, Ph.D., the dean of Faculty of Education and Assoc. Prof. Dr. Michael Varady, Ph.D., the dean of Faculty of Science.

Announces

of the selection procedure to fill seven positions of young researchers – "postdoc" at JEPU for the period of the January 1, 2019 until the December 31, 2020.



Internal Grant Agency J. E. Purkyně University in Ústí nad Labem Departments of Vice-rector for science Address: Pasteurova 1, 400 96 Ústí n. Labem seat: Klíšská 30, door 205 Tel.: 00420 47528 6351 E-mail: iga@ujep.cz



The second round of the selection procedure for the filling of seven positions of young researchers – postdoc across JEPU is abode by the authorized Rector's Directive No. 3/2018, Article 6 (1) to (7)

The following criteria were modified for the second round:

- The amount of postdoctoral workload is allowed in the range from 0.6 to 0.8 inclusive (the choice depends on the candidate depending on his / her workload).).
- The share of teaching is set to 1 hour/week for a 0.1-day workload and is increased hourly based on the selected multiple of the workload per semester (i.e. from 6 to 8 hours per week).

Criteria for candidates in the second round of the selection procedure

- 1. The applicant must be a graduate of an accredited doctoral study program;
- 2. The habilitation procedure must commence with the applicant no later than December 31, 2020;
- 3. The age of the applicant is not limited;
- 4. The proposed postdoctoral mentor must be an associate professor or professor in the given field, but may also be from other universities;
- 5. Within the selection procedure, the criteria for publishing or artistic activity, citation responses in WoS or Scopus, solved grants and projects and participation in national or international conferences will be assessed for individual applicants; A table of minimum requirements for individual criteria is part of the call for proposals

Every applicant must produce these prior to the selection procedure

- 1. The officially certified copy of the Ph.D. diploma (in case of "Ph.D." from JEPU can be confirmed diploma at the study department);
- 2. Curriculum Vitae;
- 3. The overview of their publication activity, the art activity, the quotation reception the overview of solved international grants and projects, the technical research fellowship, leading of postdoctoral researchers and the overview of the current education
- 4. Proposal of a two-year postdoc activity plan (curriculum, developer's plan, including participation in grants and projects, participation in conferences, etc.);
- 5. Proposal of the amount of opinion in the postdoctoral position;
- 6. Proposal of a personal guarantor (mentor) of a postdoc, who may be an associate professor or professor in the given field.

Complete suggestions including all of the demanded requisites are continuously submitted in **writing** in a sealed envelope entitled "Selection procedure – postdoc", by **internal mail** to the address: Internal grant agency JEPU, Pasteurova 1 and **electronically** to the e-mail address: iga@ujep.cz in a zipped file that will contain **all saved documents** and attachments

The employee of the Internal Grant Agency of JEPU that is the admin and also coordinates all the matters in the scope of the work positions postdoc is Mr. Jakub Pšenička, e-mail: <u>iga@ujep.cz</u>; tel.: 475 28 6351.

The beginning of the period for submitting of the suggestions: Nowember 6, 2018.

The end of the period for submitting of the suggestions: November 30, 2018 02:00 pm.

Assoc. Prof. Martin Novák, Eng. MSc., Ph.D.

Vice-rector for Science at JEPU, the chairperson of IGA JEPU



Internal Grant Agency J. E. Purkyně University in Ústí nad Labem Departments of Vice-rector for science Address: Pasteurova 1, 400 96 Ústí n. Labem seat: Klíšská 30, door 205 Tel.: 00420 47528 6351 E-mail: iga@ujep.cz